## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Chapter 80.

An Act to legalize the incorporation of the Second Baptist Society of North Bowdoin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The doings of the meetings of the Second Baptist Society of North Bowdoin wherein and whereby said society were incorporated as the Second Baptist Society are hereby legalized.

Doings of galized.

Charter ex-tended, for two years.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.

#### Chapter 81.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Public Works

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The name of Charles D. Stanford is hereby substituted for that of Frederick M. Laughton, deceased, in section one of chapter two hundred and twenty-eight of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five; and the rights, powers and privileges of the Public Works which were granted by said chapter two hundred and twenty-eight of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, as extended by chapter four hundred and sixteen of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, are hereby extended for two years additional.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.

#### Chapter 82.

An Act to legalize the incorporation, the records and the doings of the Hartland Hall Association of Hartland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The record of the meetings of the Hartland Hall Dolngs of Association of the town of Hartland wherein and whereby said association was incorporated as the Hartland Hall Association and all its doings under and since its incorporation, are hereby legalized.

made valid.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.